

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA EX)
REL. UTILITIES COMMISSION; DUKE)
ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, Applicant;)
PUBLIC STAFF – NORTH CAROLINA)
UTILITIES COMMISSION, Intervenor,)

Appellees,)

v.)

ATTORNEY GENERAL ROY COOPER,)
Intervenor; N.C. WASTE AWARENESS)
AND REDUCTION NETWORK,)
Intervenor; N.C. JUSTICE CENTER,)
Intervenor; N.C. HOUSING COALITION,)
Intervenor,)

Appellants.)

From the North Carolina
Utilities Commission

Docket No. E-7, Sub 989

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL ROY COOPER

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER ON REMAND, GRANTING DUKE THE VERY SAME 10.5% RETURN ON EQUITY THAT THE COMMISSION GRANTED IN ITS INITIAL ORDER, DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>COOPER</i> AND DOES NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND REASONING.	14
A. The Commission’s Order on Remand Refuses to Follow <i>Cooper</i>	14
1. This Court’s Decision in <i>Cooper</i>	14
2. The Commission’s Order on Remand	18
B. The Commission’s Order Is Not Supported by Competent, Material, and Substantial Evidence and Does Not Contain Sufficient Findings, Conclusions and Reasoning.	24

1. There Is Insufficient Evidence in the Record for the Commission to Make Appropriate Findings of Fact Regarding the Impact of Changing Economic Conditions on Customers When Determining Duke’s ROE.....	24
2. The Order Fails to Contain Sufficient Findings of Fact Regarding the Impact of Changing Economic Conditions on Customers.....	27
3. The Order Takes Consumer Interests into Account Only Indirectly or as Afterthoughts....	29
4. The Order Improperly Shifts the Burden of Proof to Parties Other Than Duke and Does Not Render an Independent ROE Decision.	35
5. The Order Improperly Considers ROEs Authorized for Other Utilities by Other Commissions, ROEs Previously Authorized for Duke by this Commission, and the Higher Rates Requested by Duke in This Matter.	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Waterworks & Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.,
262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675 (1923) 19, 21

Coble v. Coble,
300 N.C. 708, 268 S.E.2d 185 (1980) 12

Consolidated Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
305 U.S. 197, 59 S. Ct. 206, 83 L. Ed. 126 (1938) 11

Duke Power Co. v. Pub. Staff,
322 N.C. 689, 370 S.E.2d 567 (1988) *passim*

Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.,
320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281 (1944) 19, 21

Heath v. Heath,
132 N.C. App. 36, 509 S.E.2d 804 (1999) 12

State ex rel. Utilities Comm'n v. Cooper,
366 N.C. 484, 739 S.E.2d 541 (2013) *passim*

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Carolina Util. Customers Ass'n,
348 N.C. 452, 500 S.E.2d 693 (1998) *passim*

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Central Telephone Co.,
60 N.C. App. 393, 299 S.E.2d 264 (1983) 26, 29, 35

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Duke Power Co.,
285 N.C. 377, 206 S.E.2d 269 (1974) 30, 36, 39

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Eddleman,
320 N.C. 344, 358 S.E.2d 339 (1987) 12, 24

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. General Tel. Co.,
285 N.C. 671, 208 S.E.2d 681 (1974) 23, 30

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Lee Tel. Co.,
263 N.C. 702, 140 S.E.2d 319 (1965) 36

*State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. North Carolina Textile
Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc.*,
313 N.C. 215, 328 S.E.2d 264 (1985) 12

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Public Staff,
331 N.C. 215, 415 S.E.2d 354 (1992) 37, 38

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. The Public Staff,
317 N.C. 26, 343 S.E.2d 898 (1986) 31

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n. v. Gen. Tel. Co.,
281 N.C. 318, 189 S.E.2d 705 (1972) 33

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-29(b)..... 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-75 26, 29, 35, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-79(a)..... 11, 28, 31

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-90 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)..... 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133 22, 29, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133(a)..... 16, 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-133(b)(4)..... 15, 16, 30

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-134 22, 40

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 18..... 3

Other Authorities

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19..... 30

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 30
